
 
 
 
 

INTEGRATED FARE PAYMENT SYSTEM IN MULTI OPERATORS 
SINGLE MARKET PUBLIC BUS NETWORK  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

SAFIZAHANIN BINTI MOKHTAR 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MALAYSIA 
 

FEBRUARY 2011 
 
 
 



INTEGRATED FARE PAYMENT SYSTEM IN MULTI OPERATORS SINGLE 
MARKET PUBLIC BUS NETWORK  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

SAFIZAHANIN BINTI MOKHTAR 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

A thesis submitted in fulfillment of the  

requirements for the award of the degree of  

Master of Science (Transport Planning)  
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Faculty of Built Environment 

Universiti Teknologi Malaysia  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
FEBRUARY 2011 

 
 



iii 
 

 
 
 
 

Specially dedicated to 
 
 
 

 
To my beloved father, mother and sisters, 

Mohamad Yusoff and all my friends,  
my entire lecturers, 

for the support and cares. 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



iv 
 

 
 
 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 
 
 
 

Without the blessing and grace of Allah S.W.T nothing that we attempt will 

ever be realised. With sincere appreciation I would like to share my gratefulness 

to all individuals and group of people that have been very helpful since the 

beginning of my study. 

 

Firstly, I would like to express my thanks to Dr Muhammad Zaly Shah bin 

Muhammad Hussein for the valuable guidance and advice with significant ideas 

and suggestions until the end of this study. Without his guidance, much of the 

important information in this research would be rumpled.  

 

My sincere appreciation also extends to my colleagues, Aslam, Faridah, Jabu, 

Razman, Syida, Nadwa, Husna and others who have provided assistance at 

various occasions. The view and tips are useful indeed. To the respondents and 

government officials, thank you for your kind assistance and cooperation.  

 

Lastly, to my beloved family members and Mohamad Yusoff, thank you very 

much for your love and support.  I would like to wish everyone happy always.  

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 



v 
 

ABSTRACT 

 

 

 Several research have dealt with the need for the planning of an efficient 
public transportation system in Johor Bahru. However, these research did not look 
into the need for efficiency of public transportation from the perspective of the users’ 
and operators’ and the efficiency of the fare payment system among the stage bus 
operators. Studies have identified that fare integration is a way to enhance public bus 
system. Therefore the aim of this study is to determine if the fare integration would 
enhance public bus system in Johor Bahru. The objectives of the study were to 
review the current operational, network and market structures of public bus system in 
Johor Bahru, to determine users and operators acceptance level to the integrated fare 
payment system, to determine the appropriate methods of fare integration and to 
review the benefits of the integrated fare payment system. Seventy stage bus users 
and three bus operators were interviewed. The research hypotheses (alternative 
hypothesis Hଵ) stated the population parameter (age, education and income level) 
and travel characteristic (changes of bus line) have  influence to the acceptance of the 
integrated fare payment system against the study hypotheses (null hypothesis H୭) 
that the population parameter and travel characteristic have no influence to the 
acceptance of the integrated fare payment system. Hypotheses test failed to reject the 
null hypotheses (for age, income level and changes of bus line) and accepted the 
alternative hypothesis for education level. For the operators, the research hypothesis 
was on the population proportion (P) where the alternative hypothesis Hଵ: P >0.5 
tested the operators willingness (willingness to share information and merge) against 
null hypothesis H଴: P = 0.5.  Hypotheses test accepted the null hypothesis for both of 
the proportion hypotheses. The proportion test value (P = 0.2776) revealed there is 
inadequate evidence to conclude that operators are willing to share the information 
and merge (P > α.). The result is inconclusive as the study only evaluated three 
population parameter (age, education and income level) and one travel characteristic 
(changes of bus line). Further research in population and travel characteristics is 
needed for more complete understanding on users’ and operators’ acceptance level to 
the proposed integrated fare payment system in Johor Bahru. 
 
 

 

 

 



vi 
 

ABSTRAK 

 

 

  Beberapa kajian telah mendapati keperluan untuk merancang 
pengangkutan awam yang efisyen di Johor Bahru. Namun kajian tersebut tidak 
melihat keperluan pengangkutan awam yang efisyen dari perspektif penumpang 
dan operator bas mahupun dari sudut tambang diantara operator bas. Kajian telah 
mengenalpasti aplikasi tambang bersepadu adalah salah satu kaedah untuk 
memperbaiki pengangkutan awam di Johor Bahru. Objektif kajian ini adalah 
untuk mengenalpasti operasi, rangkaian dan stuktur pasaran semasa 
pengangkutan awam di Johor Bahru, untuk menentukan tahap penerimaan 
penumpang dan operator terhadap sistem tiket bersepadu, untuk mengenalpasti 
kaedah tambang bersepadu yang bersesuaian, dan untuk mengenalpasti kebaikan 
penggunaan tambang bersepadu. Tujuh puluh penumpang dan tiga operator bas 
disoalselidik. Kajian hipotesis (hipotesis alternatif Hଵ) menyatakan ciri-ciri 
penduduk  (umur, taraf pendidikan dan pendapatan) dan ciri-ciri perjalanan 
(pertukaran bas) mempunyai pengaruh kepada tahap penerimaan sistem tambang 
bersepadu bertentangan dengan  hipotesis nol (hipotesis nol  H୭) yang 
menyatakan ciri-ciri penduduk dan perjalanan tidak mempengaruhi tahap 
penerimaan sistem tambang bersepadu. Ujian hipotesis gagal menolak hipotesis 
nol (untuk umur, pendapatan dan pertukaran bas) dan menerima hipotesis kajian 
untuk taraf pendidikan. Untuk operator bas, hipotesis kajian adalah berdasarkan 
ujian perkadaran dimana Hଵ: P > 0.5 untuk mengetahui kesanggupan operator 
bas (kesanggupan berkongsi maklumat dan bergabung) bertentangan dengan  
hipotesis nol  H଴: P = 0.5.  Ujian hipotesis menerima hipotesis nol untuk kedua-
dua ujian  hipotesis perkadaran tersebut. Nilai perkadaran (P = 0.2776) 
mendedahkan ujian hipotesis tersebut  kekurangan bukti untuk membuat 
kesimpulan bahawa operator bas sanggup untuk berkongsi maklumat dan 
bergabung (P > α). Keputusan kajian ini tidak memberikan keputusan kerana 
skop kajian terhad kerana hanya merangkumi tiga ciri-ciri penduduk (umur, taraf 
pendidikan dan pendapatan) dan satu ciri-ciri perjalanan (pertukaran bas). Kajian 
lanjutan dalam ciri-ciri penduduk dan perjalanan diperlukan untuk lebih  
memahami  tahap  penerimaan penumpang dan operator bas terhadap sistem 
tiket bersepadu di Johor Bahru.  

 

 

 



vii 
 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

 

 

CHAPTER    CONTENTS    PAGE 

 
  DECLARATION       ii 

  DEDICATION      iii 

  ACKNOWLEDGMENTS     iv 

  ABSTRACT       v 

  ABSTRAK       vi 

  TABLE OF CONTENTS      vii 

  LIST OF TABLES      xii 

  LIST OF FIGURES       xiv 

  LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS     xv 

  LIST OF SYMBOLS      xvii 

LIST OF APPENDICES      xviii 

 

1 INTRODUCTION  

 

1.1 Background       1   

1.2  Problem Statement      3 

1.3 Research objectives      5 

1.4 Research questions      6 

1.5 Research methodology     7 

1.5.1  Literature review     7 

1.5.2  Data collection     7 

1.5.3  Data analysis     8 

1.5.4 Findings and conclusion   8 

1.6 Research hypotheses     9 

1.7 Scope of research      10 

1.8 Significance of research    11 



viii 
 

2 LITERATURE REVIEW  

 

2.1  Introduction       12 

2.2 Current network structure       13 

2.3 Economic model      15 

2.3.1 Current market share      18 

2.4  The current fare payment in Johor Bahru  20 

 2.4.1 Public transportation in Malaysia   21  

2.5 Introduction to smart card     24 

 2.5.1 Definition of smart card    24 

2.5.2 Types of smart cards    24 

 2.5.2.1 Magnetic strip card    25 

 2.5.2.2 Contact type integrated circuit smart cards 26 

2.5.2.3 Proximity cards    27 

 2.5.2.4 Capacitive coupled cards    29 

2.6 Definition of integrated fare payment system  29 

 2.6.1  Transit passes     30 

 2.6.2 Stored value fare cards    31 

 2.6.3 Fare based passengers account   31 

 2.6.4 Multi use electronic coin purses   32 

 2.6.5 Cashless purchase of fare media   32 

 2.6.6 T-Money system     33 

2.7 Fare integration and challenges in Malaysia  35  

2.8  The experiences of Korea and Singapore   37 

2.9 Benefits of smart card usage in transit   39 

 2.9.1 Reduce corruption    39 

 2.9.2 Financial security     40 

 2.9.3 Generation of traffic information   41 

  

 



ix 
 

 2.9.4 Driver performance and workload   42 

 2.9.5 Cost reduction     42 

 2.9.6 Increased revenue     43 

2.10 Study framework       43 

 2.10.1 Conceptual framework of study  44 

 2.10.2 The study variables    46 

2.11 Conclusion      50 

  

 3  RESEARCH METHODOLOGY 

 

3.1 Introduction      52 

3.1.1 Flowchart of research methodology  53 

3.2 Study area       55  

  3.3 Primary data       57 

  3.4 Secondary data     64 

3.5 Sampling design      65 

 3.5.1 Sampling unit      65 

 3.5.2 Determining sample size   66 

3.6 Simple random sampling method   68 

3.7 Questionnaire structure     69 

3.8 Data analysis techniques    70 

 3.8.1 Analysis of bus acceptance level  71  

3.8.2 The statistical package for social science  73 

3.8.3 Gamma analysis    74 

3.8.4 Test of proportion    74 

  3.9 Conclusion       77  

 

 

 

 



x 
 

4  DATA AND ANALYSIS  

 

4.1 Introduction      78 

4.2 Bus passengers’ analysis     79 

4.2.1 Demographic characteristics    79 

4.2.2 Passengers trip characteristics   82 

4.2.3  Usage of integrated fare payment system 84 

4.2.4 Analysis of passengers acceptance level  88 

4.2.4.1 Age level and the usage of  

integrated fare payment system  88 

4.2.4.2 Education level and the usage of 

 integrated fare payment system  90 

4.2.4.3 Income and the usage of integrated  

fare payment system    92 

4.2.4.4 Changes of bus line and the usage  

of integrated fare payment system 94  

4.3  Bus operators analysis    96 

4.4 Proportion analysis       99 

4.4.1 Proportion of willingness to  

share information    100 

4.4.2 Proportion of willingness to merge    102 

   4.5 Conclusion      105 

 

5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

5.1 Summary of study     108 

 5.1.1 The current Johor Bahru public bus   108 

   5.1.2 The acceptance level     109 

   5.1.3 The appropriate integrated fare method  111 

   5.1.4 The benefits of integrated fare payment  111 



xi 
 

  5.2. Recommendations      

   5.2.1 Contribution to transport planning  111 

   5.2.2 Further research    112 

  5.3 Conclusion       113 

  

REFERENCES        115-122 

Appendices A - E         123-130 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



xii 
 

LIST OF TABLES 

 

TABLE NO    TITLE    PAGE 

 

2.1  Characteristics of market structures    16 

2.2   Bus operators operating revenue and balance  

 brought forward      18 

2.3  Sectoral regulation in Malaysia    21 

2.4  Characteristics of magnetic strip card    26 

2.5  Characteristics of radio frequency card      28 

2.6  System performance indicator    40 

2.7  Types of traffic information     41 

2.8   Summary of study variables     49 

3.1   Errors in hypothesis testing      72 

3.2   Gamma value       74 

4.1   Frequency and percentage of respondents’ usage of  

  fare integration       85 

4.2 Percentage of passengers who willing to pay higher fare  

 and the reasons for not used the integrated fare system 86  

4.3   Age of respondents and the usage of fare integration  

system        89 

4.4   Result of analysis between age and usage of fare  

integration system      89 

4.5   Education level of respondents and the usage of  

fare integration system     90 

4.6   Result of analysis between education level and usage of 

   fare integration system     91 

4.7  Income level of respondent and the usage of fare 

integration system      92 



xiii 
 

4.8  Result of analysis between income level and usage of  

fare integration system     93 

4.9  Changes of bus line and the usage of fare integration  

system        94 

4.10  Result of analysis between changes of bus line and  

usage of fare integration system    95 

4.11  Frequency and percentage of operators receive  

capital fund        96 

4.12   Frequency and percentage of operators will implement  

fare integration system and the reasons for  

not implement       97 

4.13  Frequency and percentage of types of fare system  98 

4.14   Frequency and percentage of operators’ willingness  

to share information      98 

4.15  Frequency and percentage of operators’ willingness 

to merge       99 

4.16  Frequency and percentage of operators’ willingness 

to share information       100 

4.17  Frequency and percentage of operators’ willingness 

to merge        102 

4.18  Bus passengers’ hypotheses result     106 

4.19  Bus operators proportion analysis    107 

5.1  Summary of passengers analyses result   110 

5.2  Summary of proportion analysis    110 

 

 

 



xiv 
 

LIST OF FIGURES 

 

FIGURE NO    TITLE    PAGE 

 

1.1 Percentage of registered private car and the public bus  

in Malaysia from year 1996 to year 2005   1 

2.1  Average waiting time along Jalan Skudai   13 

2.2  Average waiting time along Jalan Pandan to Jalan Tebrau 14 

2.3  Johor Bharu current public bus road network   15 

2.4  Johor Bahru public bus operators market share  19 

2.5  The magnetic strip card     26 

2.6  Contact type integrated circuit smart cards    27 

2.7  Proximity cards (Radio frequency proximity cards)   28 

2.8  Transit passes card       30 

2.9  Stored value fare cards      31 

2.10  Overview of the T- Money system    34 

2.11   The UTAUT model      44 

3.1  Flowchart of research methodology    54 

3.2   Study area map       56 

4.1   Percentage of respondents’ age    80 

4.2   Percentage of respondents’ education level   81 

4.3  Percentage of respondents’ income level   81 

4.4  Percentage of respondents’ travel per week   82 

4.5  Percentage of respondents’ purpose of trip   83 

4.6  Percentage of respondents’ change bus line   84 

4.7   Percentage of passenger who willing to pay higher  

  fare and the reasons for not used the integrated fare  86 

4.8  Percentage of types of payment preferred   87  

4.9  Illustration the area beyond z = 0.59     102 

4.10   Illustration the area beyond z = 0.59     104 



xv 
 

 
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS 

 
 
 

ARS  -  Automatic Response Systems 

ATM   -  Automated Teller Machine 

CBD  -  Central Business District 

CD   -  Usage Data  

Co-operative Development  

CPU  -  Central Processing Unit 

CVLB  -  Commercial Vehicle Licensing Board 

DART   -  Delaware Authority Regional Transportation 

DB  -  Data base 

DCS   -  Depot Computer System  

EEPROM -  Electrical Erasable Program 

EIFS   -  Enhance Integrated fare system 

EMV  -  Europay, Mastercard and Visa 

GPS   -    Global Positioning System 

GTM   -  General Ticketing Machine 

IC   -  Integrated Circuit 

IDFC  -  Integrated Drivers Fare Console  

IFPS   -  Integrated Fare Payment system 

ISO  -  International Organization for Standardization 

ITS  -    Intelligent Transport system  

KL  -  Kuala Lumpur 

KTM   -  Keretapi Tanah Melayu 

LAN   -  Local Area Network 

MARTA -  Metropolitan Atlanta Rapid Transit 

MECD  -  Ministry of Entrepreneur and  

MOT   -  Ministry of Transport  

MOW  -  Ministry of Work 



xvi 
 

NYCT  -  New York City Transit  

O.M.O  -   One man Operator 

PDA   -  Personal Data Acquisition 

PR  -   Public Relation  

RAM  -  Random Access Memory 

RF  -  Radio Frequency 

ROM  -    Read Only Memory  

S.M.G  -    Seoul Metropolitan Government  

SDI  -   Seoul Development Institute  

SMG  -  Seoul Metropolitan Government 

TBS  -  Seoul Broadcasting System 

TMAs  -  Transport Management Associations 

TSM  -  Transport System Management  

UTAUT -  Unified Theory of Acceptance and use of  

     Technology 

 

 

 

 



xvii 
 

 
LIST OF SYMBOLS 

 

 

  The sample proportion   -   ̂݌ 

            x   -  The characteristics of interest 

            n   -  Sample size 

α   -  Type I error, significant level 
 
β  -  Type II error 

 
P  -  The population proportion 
  
H଴   -   The null hypothesis  
 
HI                   -   The alternative hypothesis 
 
Z   -  The normal test statistic  

 
 
 

 

 

 



xviii 
 

LIST OF APPENDICES 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX        TITLE    PAGE 

 
A    Bus passenger’s survey questionnaire     123 
    
B   Table of areas under standard normal curve    126 
 
C   Table of random numbers     127 
 
D  Bus operators survey questionnaire     128 
 
E  Table of areas under standard normal curve   130 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 



 

 

CHAPTER 1 

 

 

INTRODUCTION TO RESEARCH 

 

 

1.1 Background 

 

Public bus is seen as a practical answer to the current traffic congestion woes 

in major Malaysian cities. The daily congestion in cities like Kuala Lumpur, Johor 

Bahru and Georgetown are the results of the heavy reliance on private vehicles as the 

main transportation mode among the citizens. Statistics from Road Transport 

Department showed a percentage of steady increase of private car ownership by 

Malaysian all over the country from the year 1999 until the year 2005 (Figure 1.1). 

 

0

10

20

30

1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005

PRIVATE CAR 

PUBLIC BUS 

 
Figure 1.1: Percentage of registered private car and the public bus in Malaysia from 

year 1996 to year 2005                                                                                         

Source: Road Transport Department (2006) 

 

 

Percentage 

Years  



2 
 

The undesirable impacts from this congestion include the increase in 

travelling time and cost, higher probability of crashes, escalating environmental 

pollution, and many others including the increase in unsightly infrastructure 

development. Hence, the authorities know that a more sustainable form of 

transportation like the public bus must be given higher priority over private vehicles 

usage, if all these negative impacts are to be reduced. 

 

There are no shortcuts in the success stories on public bus usage in major 

world cities. They are Kyoto in Japan, Seoul in South Korea and Curitiba in Brazil. 

Some of these successes do not come easy, fast nor cheap. Most successes include a 

major reform on the way of thinking among city officials, bus operators, financial 

institutions and the public. This reform requires great will to succeed from all these 

stakeholders. But, their effort can be made easier with the help of technology. In fact, 

in most cases, the use of technology is crucial and instrumental in getting the support 

of the people who ultimately must decide whether to shift to the public bus or to 

continue to rely on their trusted private vehicles. 

 

There are many technologies available these days to help and support the 

implementation of a public bus service. These technologies include Advanced 

Traveller Information System (ATIS), Advanced Traffic Management System and 

Advanced Public Transportation System (APTS) that could facilitate the planning of 

a bus operation in a big city that admittedly can be very complicated (Lam and Toan, 

2006). These technologies help to reduce over dependencies on human or manual 

judgment when managing large network as well as to improve users experience when 

using the public buses. Putting them together require great skill and intelligence but 

the success is sweet and rewarding as all these efforts help to encourage more 

sustainable development and more quality living. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



3 
 

1.2 Problem Statement  

 

The current implementation of the public bus systems in Malaysia can be 

categorized as a multi operator single market system where several bus operators 

competing for the same market segment. For example, in Johor Bahru, the residents 

of Taman Universiti are spoilt for choices as almost all operators in Johor Bahru such 

as Causeway Link, Triton, Maju, Transit Link and others offer their services to 

Taman Universiti. As there are many operators, the competition among them can be 

rough. This phenomena result in a host of other problems including services provided 

and network disintegration which will not benefit each competing operator.  

 
However, save for the above problems, there is still one common ground that 

holds all these operators together which is the fare system. In Malaysia, fare is highly 

regulated and it is the function of the government through the Commercial Vehicle 

Licensing Board to control it. Individual operator does not have the legal rights to 

change their fare or alter the fare structure. Hence, if other things remain status quo 

(e.g. operation, market and network structures), then improving the fare payment 

system is a possible solution to improve the attractiveness of the public bus system 

especially when the government, either federal or local, has full control over it. 

 

All public transport operators ought to follow Section 19 Commercial Vehicle 

Licensing Board Act 1987. The Act is as follows:- 

 

19. (1) Subject to this Act, the Board may attach to any license granted under 

this Act such conditions as it think fit and in particular –  

 (a) in relation to a specified class of public service vehicles license –  

  (i) that specified fares shall be charged; 

  (ii) that where desirable in the public interest, the fares shall be so  

  fixed as to prevent wasteful competition with alternative means of  

  transport , if any , along the route or any part thereof or in proximity 

  thereto; 

  (iii) that the service shall be operated within the specified areas or  

  routes and in accordance with specified hours of operation and  

  specified frequency;  



4 
 

  (iv) that copies of the time-table and fare table and in the case of  

  excursion hoses also the itinerary , shall be carried and displayed in 

  vehicles used on the service and shall be liable for inspection; 

  (v) that passengers shall not be taken up or set down except at points 

  specified in the license or shall not be taken up or set down between 

  specified points; 

  (vi) that passengers in excess of a specified number shall not be  

  carried; 

  (vii) that the holder of the license or certain specified persons only  

  shall drive or operate the vehicle; 

 

  Source: Commercial Vehicle Licensing Board Act (1987) 

 

 No consideration has been given to the fare payment system when it comes to 

planning the public transportation in Johor Bahru. The current fare payment system 

in Johor Bahru still uses the one man operation (O.M.O) system that far from the 

latest fare technology and more convenient to the passengers. Based on the premise 

that the fare system is government-controlled, therefore it would be the easiest way 

to perform any improvement to the fare payment system. Hence, the integrated fare 

payment system among various public bus operators could be seen as the good 

improvement to enhance Johor Bahru public bus system.  

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



5 
 

 

1.3 Research Objectives 

 

  The objectives of this research are: 

 

i. To review the current operational, network and market structures of 

the public bus services in Johor Bahru.  

 

This research sought to describe clearly the present public bus daily service 

operations, the bus network and current method of fare collection. It also seek 

to examine the characteristics of market structure in order to determine the 

current market structure for public bus in Johor Bahru.  

 

ii. To determine the acceptance level of the users and the operators of 

public bus services regarding the integrated fare payment system.  

 

Upon knowing the acceptance level from operators and passengers, 

recommendations can be made to implement the proposed integrated fare 

payment system.  

 

iii. To determine the appropriate method of fare payment integration. 

 

There are many ways to implement the integrated fare payment system. Each 

of the methods has its advantages and disadvantages that should be reviewed 

to obtain the suitable system of fare payment integration suitable for the 

current Johor Bahru bus operations.  

 

iv. To review the benefits of an integrated fare payment system.  

 

There are many advantages that could be gained by the operators and 

passengers such as shorter travelling time, faster boarding and alight time, 

etc. However, this research does not only seek to determine the benefits to the 

passengers and operators, but also the benefits to the government and the 

environment. 



6 
 

 

 

1.4  Research Questions 

 

The following questions arise from the research problem stated earlier: 

 

i. What are the current operation, market and network structures of the 

public bus services in Johor Bahru? 

 

ii. What are the experiences in other countries in implementing their 

integrated fare payment system? 

 

iii. What will be the best integrated fare payment system for the public 

bus services in Johor Bahru? 

 

iv. Will the users and the operators accept the proposed integrated fare 

payment system? 

 

v. How can an integrated fare payment system be implemented in Johor 

Bahru’s public bus systems? 

 

vi. Will the integrated fare payment system benefit the operators and the 

users? 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



7 
 

 

 1.5 Research Methodology 

   

  Based on the research problem and research questions, this study was  

 involved the following activities: 

 

 

 1.5.1 Literature Review  

 

 Articles on the integrated fare payment system are a good source to know  the 

 impetus for their implementation as well as understand the various issues 

 surrounding their implementation. Also, these articles highlighted the different types 

 of integrated fare payment systems as well as highlighted their benefits and 

 shortcomings. This step, therefore help to identify the best solution for the public bus 

 systems in Johor Bahru as well as guide the activities of the research. 

 

 

 1.5.2 Data Collection 

 

 It is envisioned that the data for this study come from two sources, primary 

 and secondary. The primary data was obtained from both the users as well as from 

 the operators of the public bus services. The main tools for obtaining the primary 

 data are pre-prepared questionnaire forms. For the users of public bus services, a 

 random sample were selected, the size of sample was determined later in the 

 research. As for the public bus operators in Johor Bahru, a census involving all the 

 operators was conducted as their number is small (less than 10 operators). 

 

  The secondary data in this research was obtained from various published 

 sources like from the Department of Road Transportation, Commercial Vehicles 

 Licensing Board, Ministry of Transportation, Local Authorities such as Johor Bahru 

 City Council and Central Johor Bahru Municipal Council and also the Statistics 

 Department. 

 

 



8 
 

 

 

 1.5.3 Data Analysis 

 

  This step was analyzing the data obtained both from the primary and 

 secondary sources. The data from the secondary sources was mainly involved with

 descriptive statistics as their roles were chiefly to explain the current operation, 

 network and market structures.  

 

  The primary data however was analyzed using either the parametric or non-

 parametric inferential statistics. Also, some form of measures of association like the 

 contingency coefficient which was used to explain the bivariate relationships that 

 might  exist between two variables. These statistical analyses were important to test 

 the hypotheses stated in this research. 

 

 

 1.5.4  Findings and Conclusion 

 

  The last stage of the research is to provide the summary of the research, the 

 conclusion and create some recommendations for future research. The research will 

 draw to the attention to the improving the fare payment system.  

 

  Furthermore, this chapter also provided several aspects for future research 

 such as integrated fare payment system between different modes of transportation in 

 Johor Bahru, the different aspects of passenger characteristics to be evaluated, the 

 study of policies and strategies needed by the authorities in implementing the 

 integrated fare payment system, the study on the fare structure, the charging the fare 

 pricing, the fare revenue collection and the revenue allocation among the different 

 operators involve with the integrated fare payment system.  

 

 

 

 

 



9 
 

 

 

1.6 Research Hypotheses  

 

 Based on the research questions outlined in the previous section, this research 

examined the following two hypotheses: 

 

i. Most users will accept the integrated fare payment system. 

 

The null hypothesis (H0) indicated that it is not true that the majority of bus 

users accept the integrated fare payment system at p = 0.5 and it tested 

against the alternative hypothesis (H1) where it is true that the majority of bus 

users accept the integrated fare payment system at  p > 0.5.  Therefore:  

  

 H0: p = 0.5 

 H1: p > 0.5 

   

where p is the proportion of the users that accept the integrated fare payment 

system. 

 

ii. Most operators will agree to the integrated fare payment system. 

 

The null hypothesis (H0) indicated that it is not true that the majority of bus 

operators agree to the integrated fare payment system at  p = 0.5 and it tested 

against the alternative hypothesis (H1) where it is true that the majority of bus 

operators agree to the integrated fare payment system at p > 0.5. Therefore:  

 

 H0: p = 0.5 

 H1: p > 0.5 

 

where p is the proportion of the operators who agree with the proposed 

integrated fare payment system. 

 

Source: Weiss (1995) 



10 
 

 

 

1.7  Scope of Research  

 

Proper scoping of the research is required as it is important that the research only 

provides answers that are sought after. Therefore, the following research scope has 

been identified: 

 

i. The research was conducted in Johor Bahru.  In Johor Bahru Structure Plan 

2001 - 2020, the city plans to have an integrated public transportation system 

in the southern region of Malaysia. Therefore, the area selected is valuable to 

set up the city to the future planned system.  

 

ii. The research was limited to identifying the best solution to implement the 

integrated fare system but it did not go into the mechanics of how to put the 

systems into operation. The parts that involved with the technical aspects are 

not in researcher knowledge. As such, this research was limited to find the 

best solution to implement the proposed integrated fare payment system in 

Johor Bahru.  

 

iii. The integration of the fare payment was only involved bus services and not 

other modes of transportation like taxi or rail services. Focus was only given 

to the public bus due to the small number of bus operators in Johor Bahru. 

The public bus was the best mode of public transportation in Johor Bahru in 

order to encourage local people to switch from using private car to the public 

transportation by shifting the fare payment method.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



11 
 

 

 

1.8 Significant of Research  

 

This research is significant as its attempts is not only to understand the 

operational, network and market structures of the public bus systems in a multi-

operator-single-market environment but also to explore the acceptance of the users 

and the operators on the proposed integrated fare payment system. Besides, this 

research tries to quantify the benefits of such an integrated fare payment system, and 

also doing to influences the authorities and the operators to adopt the integrated fare 

payment system. 

 



REFERENCES 

 

 

 Azeez. A., Oniyirimba, L. C., and Ahmad, S.  (1997). An Exploratory Analysis of 
Factors Toward the Emergence of Teleworking in Malaysia. Proceeding of the 
thirtieth Annual Hawaii International Conference on System Sciences.  

Al-cor. Magnetic Stripe Card, (image). Retrieved on April 5, 2008, from://www.al-
cor.com. 

Bagchi, M., and White, P. (2004). What role for Smart Card data from bus system. 
Proceeding of The Institution Civil Engineers. Pages 39-46.  

Basbas, S., Mintsis, G., and Taxiltaris, C. (2006). Development of an Integrated 
Transportation System in Thessaloniki: Current Situation and Future Prospects. 
Basbas, S. (Ed.).  Advances in City Transport: Case Studies. (pp.159-
193).Southampton: Wit Press. 

Binafikir (2008). Urban Public Transport Policy Paper: A Public Transport Master 
Plan for Iskandar Malaysia. Unpublished Report. Johor Bahru. 

Black, A. (1995). Urban Mass Transportation Planning. New York: McGraw Hill 
Book Co.   

Blaikie, N. (2004). Analyzing Quantitative Data. (2nd Ed.)  London: Sage 
Publications. 

Blythe, P. T. (2004). Improving Public Transport Ticketing Through Smart Cards. 
Proceedings of the institution of Civil engineers. March, Pages 47-54.  

Brake, J., and Nelson, J. D. (2007). A Case of Flexible Solutions to Transport 
Demand in a Deregulated Environment. Journal of Transport Geography, 15, 262-
263.  

Brand, C., and Preston, J. (2003). Which Technology for Urban Public Transport? 
Proceedings of the Institution of civil Engineers, pages 201-210.  

Bryman, A. and Bell, E. (2003). Business Research Methods. Oxford University 
Press. Retrieved on 19 June 2010. From 
http://common.books24x7.com/book/id_12878/book.asp. 

Ceder, A. (2007). Public Transit Planning and Operation. Theory, Modelling and 
Practice. Oxford: Butterworth Heinemann. 



116 
 

Chen, C. D., Fan, Y.W., and Farn, C. K. (2007). Predicting Electronic Toll 
Collection Service Adoption: an Integration of the Technology Acceptance Model 
and the Theory of Planned Behavior. Transportation Research Part C, 15, 300-311. 

Chen, X., Lin, G., and Yu, L.  (2005). Evaluation Analysis on an Integrated Fare 
Initiative in Beijing. Journal of Public Transportation, Volume 8, No.3. 

Chin, H. C., and Foong, K. W. (2006). Issues in Transportation Planning - The 
Singapore Experience. Basbas, S. (Ed.). Advances in City Transport: Case Studies. 
(pp. 127-154) Southampton: Wit Press. 

Chira-Chavala, T., and Coifman, B. (1996). Impacts of smart Cards on Transit 
Operators: Evaluation of I-110 Corridor Smart Card Demonstration Project. Final 
Report. Institute of Transportation Studies, University of California: California. 

Companies Commission of Malaysia (2006).  Financial Report. Podium 4B & 5, 
Menara Ansar, 65 Jalan Trus, 8000 Johor Bahru, Johor, Malaysia.  

Cook, P., Fabella, R. and  Lee, C. (2007). Competitive Advantage and Competition 
Policy in Developing Countries. Cheltenham, UK: Edward Elgar.  

Cooper, D. R., and Schindler, P. S. (2003). Business Research Methods. (8th ed.) 
Singapore: Mc Graw Hill. 

Databac. Proximity cards (Radio Frequency Proximity cards), (image). Retrieved on 
April 5, 2008, from://www.databac.com. 

Deekshasystems. Contact Type Integrated Circuit Smart Cards, (image). Retrieved 
on April 5, 2008, from://www.deekshasystems.com. 

Fan, W. and Machemehl R.B. (2008). A Tabu Search Based Heuristic Method for 
the Transit Route Network Design Problem. Lecture Notes. Department of Civil 
Engineering. University of Texas at Austin, TX 78712-1076, USA. 

Haghiri, Y., and Tarantino, T. (2002). Smart Card Manufacturing, a  Practical 
Guide. West Sussex: John Wiley & Sons Ltd.   

Huwer, U. (2003). Public Transport and Car Sharing Benefits and Effects of 
Combined Services. Transport Policy. 77-78. 

Jabatan Perancangan Bandar dan Desa (JPBD) et al., (2004).  Bab 3.10 Perhubungan 
dan Pengangkutan. Laporan Pemeriksaan Rancangan Struktur Negeri Johor  (2001-
2020). Jabatan Perancangan Bandar dan Desa Semenanjung Malaysia.  



117 
 

Jabatan Perancangan Bandar dan Desa (JPBD) et al., (2004).  Bab 3.1 Guna tanah 
dan Fizikal. Laporan Pemeriksaan Rancangan Struktur Negeri Johor  (2001-2020). 
Jabatan Perancangan Bandar dan Desa Semenanjung Malaysia.  

Jabatan Perancangan Bandar dan Desa (JPBD) et al., (2006).  Bahagian B: 
Rancangan Tempatan Daerah Johor Bahru (2020), Blok Perancangan Daerah 
Sentral, Majlis Bandaraya Johor Bahru. Jabatan Perancangan Bandar dan Desa 
Semenanjung Malaysia.  

Kain, J.F., and Liu, Z. (1999). Secrect of Success: Assessing the Large Increase in 
Transit Ridership Achieved by Huston and San Diego Transit Providers. 
Transportation Research Part A. 33 (1999), 601-624. 

Kane, E (1995). Doing Your Own Research. (8th ed.) London and New York: Marion 
Boyars. 

Kaplan, J. M. (1996). Smart Cards, the Global Information Passport, Managing a 
successful Smart Card Program. Boston: International Thomson Computer Press. 

Kelly, P. (1997). Smart Stops- The Key to Quality Bus Success. Annual Meeting, 
The European Transport Forum. 1 to 5 September. 

Khazanah Nasional (2006). Comprehensive Development Plan for South Johor 
Economic Region 2006-2025. Retrieved on June 9, 2010, from 
http://www.iskandarmalaysia.com.my /pelan-pembangunan-komprehensif-
rpm#section1. 

Kim, G., and Rim, J. (2000). Seoul’s Urban Transportation Policy and Rail Transit 
Plan – Present and Future. Japan Railway and Transport Review 25. 

Kim, J., and Kang, S. (2005). Development of Integrated Transit Fare Card System 
in the Seoul Metropolitan Area. Lecture Notes in Computer Sciences. (pp. 95-100). 
Springer Berlin:  Heidelberg. 

Kim, K. S. and Dickey, J. (2006). Role of Urban Governance in the Process of Bus 
System Reform in Seoul. Habitat International. 30 (2006),1035-1046. 

Kinggundu, A. T. (2009). Financing Public Transport System in Kuala Lumpur, 
Malaysia: Challenges and Prospects. Transportation, 36:275-294. Springer Science 
+ Business Media, LLC. 

Kumar, S. (1999). Evaluation of bus passengers’ journey time in Johor Bahru. 
MSc.Thesis. Universiti Teknologi Malaysia, Skudai. 



118 
 

Lam, S. H., and Toan, T. D. (2006). Land Transport Policy and Public Transport in 
Singapore. Transportation 33:171-188.  

Lee, C. (2004). Competition Regulation in Malaysia. Faculty of Economics and 
Adminstration. University of Malaya. 

Lee, S., Lee, S., and Lee, Y. (2006). Innovative Public Transport Oriented Policies in 
Seoul. Transportation, 33:189-204. 

 Lee, S., Lee, S., and Lee, Y. (2006). Innovative Public Transport oriented policies 
in Seoul. Transportation 33:189-204.  

Leung, L., Orrick, P., and Smith, L. (2005). Fare Payment Technologies. 
http://www.calccit.org/itsdecision/serv_and_tech/Fare_Payment_Technologies/Fare_
Integration_Systems/fare_integration_report.htm. 20th July 2007. 

Levinson, H. S. (1992). Transportation Planning Handbook: Urban Mass Transit 
System. New Jersey: Prentice Hall.  

Lipsey, R. G. and Chrystal, K. A. (2004). Economics. New York: Oxford University 
Press Inc. 

Lipsey, R.G., Ragan, C. T. S. and Storer, P. A. (2008). Economics. New York: 
Pearson Addison Wesley. 

Loo, W. H., Yeow, P. H. P., and Chong, S.C. (2009). User Acceptance of Malaysian 
Government Multipurpose Smartcard Application. Government Information 
Quarterly, 26, 358 - 367. 

Loukakos, D. (2002). Fare Integration System. http://www. calccit.org/its 
decision/and_tech/Fare_Payment_Technologies/Fare_Integration_Systems/fare_inte
gration_summary.html. 

Lu, X. and Pas, E.I. (1999). Socio-demographics, Activity Participation and Travel 
Behavior. Transportation Research Part A. 33 (1999) 1-18. 

Malaysia (1987). Laws of Malaysia, Act 334. Commercial Vehicles Licensing Board 
Act 1987.  Retrieved on September 15, 2007, from http://transitmy.org/local-pt-info/ 

Mayes, K.E., Markantonakis, K., Hancke, G. (2009). Transport ticketing Security 
and Fraud Controls. Information Security Technical Report. 14(2009) 87-95.  

McDonald, N. (2000). Multipurpose Smart Card in Transportation: Benefits and 
Barriers to use. Retrieved on 25 August, 2008, from: 
www.uctc.net/research/paper/630.pdf. 



119 
 

Menon, G., and Kuang, L. C. (2006). Lessons from Bus Operations. Land Transport 
Authority, Singapore.  

Miftah A. M. (1996). Passenger’s Acceptability and the Effectiveness of O.M.O Bus 
Service: A case study of Johor Bahru Bus Service. MSc.Thesis. Universiti Teknologi 
Malaysia, Skudai.  

Miller, R. L. (2006). Economics Today. Boston: Pearson Addison Wesley 

Muhammad Zaly Shah bin Muhammad Hussein (2006a). Test of Hypothesis. Lecture 
Note. Malaysia: Universiti Teknologi Malaysia, Skudai, Johor.     

Muhammad Zaly Shah bin Muhammad Hussein (2006b). Sampling Design. Lecture 
Note. Malaysia: Universiti Teknologi Malaysia, Skudai, Johor.     

Muhammad Zaly Shah bin Muhammad Hussein (2006c). Introduction to Hypothesis 
Testing. Lecture Note. Malaysia: Universiti Teknologi Malaysia, Skudai, Johor.     

Muhammad Zaly Shah bin Muhammad Hussein (2006d). Analisis Data Dengan 
SPSS. Lecture Note. Malaysia: Universiti Teknologi Malaysia, Skudai, Johor.     

Muhammad Zaly Shah bin Muhammad Hussein (2006e). Analysis of Ordinal Data. 
Lecture Note. Malaysia: Universiti Teknologi Malaysia, Skudai, Johor.     

Navaratnam, S. (2001). Dilemma of Public Transportation in Kuala Lumpur, 
Malaysia. International Association of public Transport Asia Pacific Assembly. 9-12 
October 2001. Malaysia: Kuala Lumpur.  

Neuman, W. L. (2007). Basics of Social Research: Qualitative and Quantitative 
Approaches.  United States of America:Pearson Education Inc.  

Ninth Malaysia Plan, 2006-2010 (2006). Kuala Lumpur: National Printing 
Department 

O’Garra, T., Mourato, S., Garrity, L., Schmidt, P., Beenrenwinkel A., Altmann, M., 
Hart, D.,Graesel, C., Whitehouse, S.(2007). Is the Public willing to pay for 
Hydrogen Buses? A comparative Study of Preferences in Four Cities. Energy Policy 
35, 3630-3642. 

Odeck, J. (2008). The Effect Of Mergers On Efficiency And Productivity Of Public 
Transport services. Transportation Research Part A, 42, 696-708. 

Only Touch n Go for Park and Ride Services. (2010, May 8). The Star. Retrieved on 
May 25, 2010. 



120 
 

From:http://thestar.com.my/metro/story.asp?file=2010/5/8/central/6215052&sec=ce
ntral 

Parkin, M. (2003). Economics. Boston: Pearson Addison Wesley. 

Paul, C., Raul, F. and Cassey, L. (2007). Competitive Advantage and Competition 
Policy in Developing Countries. UK: Cheltenham: Edward Elgar. 

Pucher, J., Park, H., Kim, M. H., and Song, J. (2006). Public Transport in Seoul. 
Meeting the Burgeoning Travel Demands of a Megacity. 5th UITP Asia Pacific 
Congress and Exhibition. 19-24 June 2006. Korea: Seoul. 

Rankl, W., and Effing, W. (2003). Smart Card Handbook. West Sussex: John Wiley 
& Sons Ltd.   

Rapid Pass Set to go Electronic. (2010, July 31). The Star Online. Retrieved on 25 
August, 2010, from: http://thestar.com.my/news/story. 

RapidKL (2010).  RapidKL: Kuala Lumpur Public Transport. Retrieved on June 02, 
2010, from: http://www.rapidkl.com.my/news/media 

RapidKL. Stored valued fare card, (image). Retrieved on April 6, 2008, 
from://www.rapidkl.com.my/tickets-fares/rail-fares. 

RapidKL. The Transit Passed card, (image). Retrieved on April 6, 2008, 
from://www.rapidkl.com.my/tickets-fares/rail-fares. 

Rasdan, M., Karim, M. R., Katman, H. Y. and Husain, N. (2007). A Case Study on 
the Electronic Toll Collection (ETC) System in the Klang Valley. Proceeding of the 
Eastern Asia Society for Transportation Studies, Volume 6. 

Road Transport Department (2006). New Registered Motor Vehicles by Types, 
Malaysia, 1996-2005. Retrieved on September 06, 2007, from 
http://www.mot.gov.my/stat/darat/ 

Sean, O.H (2010). New Touch n Go System at LRT Stations and Buses Next Month. 
(2010, July 30). The Star Online. Retrieved on 25 August, 2010, from: 
http://thestar.com.my/news/story. 

Sekaran, U. (2000). Research Methods for Business: A Skill - Building Approach. 
New York: John Wiley & Sons. 

Shavelson, R. J. (1996). Statistical Reasoning for the Behavioral Sciences. Boston: 
Allyn and Bacon. 



121 
 

Sim, L. S. K., Seow, E. A. C., and Prakasam, S. (2003). Implementing of an Enhance 
Integrated Fare System for Singapore. Land Transport Authority Singapore. RTS 
Conference. Singapore.  

Simpson, J. B. (1987). Planning and Public Transport in Great Britain, France and 
West Germany. United Kingdom: Longman Group Limited. 

Simpson, J. B. (1994). Urban Public Transport Today. London: E & FN Spon. 

 Singh, S. (2001). Integration of Railway Transportation Systems in Kuala Lumpur. 
International Association of public Transport Asia Pacific Assembly. 9-12 October 
2001. Malaysia: Kuala Lumpur.  

Smart Card Alliance Inc (2006). A Smart Card Alliance Transportation Council 
White Paper. TC-06001.  Retrieved on 25, May 2010, from  
http://www.smartcardalliance.org. 

Stradling, S., Carreno, M., Rye, T., and Noble, A. (2007). Passenger Perceptions and 
the Ideal Urban Bus Journey Experience. Transport Policy, 14, 283-292. 

Sun, H. and Zhang , P. (2006). The Role of Moderating Factors in User Technology 
Acceptance. International Journal Human Computer Studies, 64, 53-78. 

Taylor, J. K., and Cihon,  C. (2004). Statistical Techniques for Data Analysis. United 
States of America:Chapman & Hall/CRC. 

The Scottish Government (2004). Bus Passengers Satisfaction Survey. The Scottish 
Government. Retrieved on 26 August, 2010, from: http://www.scotland 
.gov.uk/Publications/2005/08/09142637/26493 

 The State of Public Transport in Johor Bahru (2007). Option Papers. Presentation 
Note. Malaysia: Universiti Teknologi Malaysia, Skudai, Johor.     

Touch n Go (2010). Welcome to Touch n Go. Retrieved on May 27, 2010. 
From:http://www.touchngo.com.my/MediaCentre_FF.html 

Touch n Go Diperluas. (2008, June 25). Harian Metro. Retrieved on May 25, 2010. 
From: http://www.nib.my/cross-search/search/_1274924914/?search[page]=15. 

Tucker, I. B. (2005). Economics for Today. (4th edition). Mason, Ohio: 
Thomson/South-Western.  

Unit Perancang Ekonomi (2006). Rancangan Malaysia kelapan 2001-2005. Jabatan 
Perdana Menteri, Putrajaya.  



122 
 

United States Department of Transportation (2002).  DOT-VNTSC-FTA-0202,DOT-
MA-26-7033.02.1. Evaluation Guidelines for Bus Rapid Transit Demonstration 
Projects.  Final Report. Retrieved on 3 June 2010, from 
http://www.itsdocs.fhwa.dot.gov/JPODOCS/REPTS_TE/13831.html. 

Weiss, N. A. (1995). Introductory Statistics.  (4th ed.) United States of America.: 
Addison –Wesley Publishing Company, Inc.  

Zheng, Z., Baohua, M., Mingjun, L., Jinchuan, C., and Jifu, G. (2007). Analysis of 
Travel Characteristics of Elders in Beijing. Journal of Transportation Systems 
Engineering and Information Technology. Volume 7, Issues 6, December 2007. 

Zuhaimy Ismail and Shan, A. P. (2005). Integer Programming Approach in Bus 
Scheduling and Collection Optimization. Journal Teknologi. Disember 2005:1-14 
Universiti Teknologi Malaysia.   


	SafizahaninMokhtarMFABB2011A
	SafizahaninMokhtarMFABB2011b
	SafizahaninMokhtarMFABB2011C
	SafizahaninMokhtarMFABB2011d



